CONSENT ITEMS

RE: ASPHALT OVERLAYS

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

PROGRAM: PAVEMENT

RECOMMENDATION: We recommend awarding this unit price contract to the low bidder, N.B. West Contracting Company, including the alternate bid.

EXPLANATION: On January 23, 2015, bids were received for repaving asphalt surfaced streets. The removal of the old deteriorated asphalt overlay and replacement of selected underlying concrete pavement slabs was bid separately.

Bids were requested from 10 contractors and advertised in the St. Louis Business Journal, Reed Construction Data, Construction Market Data, FW Dodge Reports, and on the City's website. Bid specifications are on file at the Public Works Department. Table 1 summarizes the eight (8) bids received and opened.

TABLE 1	BASE BID	ALT BID	TOTAL BID
NB West Contracting Company	\$303,421.15	\$2,500.00	\$305,921.15
L. F. Krupp Construction, Inc.	\$321,470.69	\$2,500.00	\$323,970.69
Gershenson Construction Co.	\$324,407.10	\$7,000.00	\$331,407.10
Ford Asphalt Co., Inc.	\$360,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$368,500.00
Spencer Contracting Co.	\$367,586.05	\$7,500.00	\$375,086.05
E. Meier Contracting, Inc.	\$393,512.85	\$6,500.00	\$400,012.85
Pride Master, Inc.	\$411,528.89	\$2,700.00	\$414,228.89
Byrne & Jones Construction	\$449,498.15	\$7,500.00	\$456,998.15
Budget		-	\$350,587.00

The alternate bid provides for a two phase approach to reduce the time between completion of slab replacement by another contract and the actual resurfacing. The paving will be done two different times which eliminates the long delay between milling and slab replacement and the asphalt paving.

N.B. West Contracting has no OSHA or prevailing wage violations during the past five years.

SUBMITTED BY: GARY R. KRAMER, P.E., CITY ENGINEER/DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

DATE: JANUARY 23, 2015